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December 13, 1996

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Heahh Care Senices Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Cal iforni a 94502- 657 7

RE: Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, Califomia
wtc #204-5508- l70l

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced Shell Oil Company site in accordance with reporting requirements of the
California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5,
Section 2652.d.

Cunent Quarter's Activities

A report documenting site assessment activities performed on July 17 , 1996 and July
1996 was submitted on October 30; 1996. Tbe welh wepe r@led dfi October 17. 

'1

by Bt&ine Te*fiical Servides. Data from this sampling event are attached.

Proposed Activities

Enviros, Inc. will continue to submit quarterly updates to your agency.

If you have any questions, please call.

Senior Engineer
c46725

Mr. R. Jeff Granbeny, Shell Oil Products Company

P.O. Box 259
Son()ma, Calilonia
95476,0259

Tel 707 / 935-4850
Fa( 747 / 935-6649

Sincerely,

Envirog Inc.

,/*fr



BLAINE
TEGH SERVICES rr'rc.

t{6*6&s{ ttA6.]fltrctrE\ztrllli
lll liuv r. B 1se$ llj

985 TIIVIOTHY DFIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

(408) 99s-5535
FAX (408) 293-8773

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, C494524

Attn: R. Jeff Granberry
Shell WIC #204-5508-1701
2703 Martin Luther King Junior WaY
Oakland, California

4dt'Qr@ 1946

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report 961017-D- I

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third party.

Copies ofour Sampling Report atong with the laboratory's Certified Anabdcal Report are forwarded to the

consultant ov€rseeing work at this site. Submission of the asembled documents to interested rc8ulatory agencies

rvill be made by the designated consultant.

Croundlvater monitoring at this site was pcrformed in accordance with SL'lnd:lrd Operating Procedures provided 10
the interested regulatory agencies. Ifyou have any questions nbout the work performed rl tltis site please call me at
(408) 995-5535 ext. 201.

Yours.truly.
- . . . . . ' . / . . -

t-t4 , /
/- L:_..--_-- zl. L^--.--7

Francis Thie

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Data
Chain of Custody
Field Data Sheets
Certifi ed Analytical Report

cc: Enviros, Inc.
P.O. Box 259
Sonoma. CA 954764259
Attn: Joe Neely

(Any professional evaluntions or recommcndations rvill bs madc by the consultrnt under separate cover.)

Blaine Teeh Services, Inc, Sanrpling nepoi 96 I 0 I 7-D- I shell WIC #204-5508- l70l
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Blaine Technical Services
985 Timothv Drive
San Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Keller

Proiect: shelloakland/961017-D1

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on October 18, 1996.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE #

9610c52 -01

9610c52 -O2

9610c52 -03

9610c52 -04

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this oroiect.

Sequoia
Analvtical

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

LIQUID, MW-l

LIOUID, MW.2

LIOUID, EB

LIOUID, DUP

680 Chdapcakc Dnv€ Redwood City, CA 94063 (4t5) 364-9600 FAX (4ti) 364-9233
4Ot N. Visct Lanc Valnut Cflck, CA 9{598 (510) 988.9600 FAx (510) 988.9673
8r9 Striker Avcnue. Suite I Sacrim.nto, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916)921-0100

DATE COLLECTED

10/17 /96

10/17 /96

10/17 /96

10 /17 /e6

TEST METHOD

TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX



g Analytical
Sequoia

iii 985 Timothy Drive
iii San Jose, CA 95133

Batch Number:

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
l\rerhyl rButyl Erher
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes Ootal)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surogates
Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of delection.

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Detection Limit
ug/L

2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
988-9600 FAX (5ro) 988-9673
92r-9600 fAx (916) 92r-0r00

680 Chcsapcake Drivc
,104 N. Vi8tt Lanc
I I 9 Strikcr Av.nuc, Suit€ 8

Redwood Ciry, CA 94063
Valnut Crect, CA 9{598
Sacramcnto, CA 9583{

1017-D1

(4 r  5 )
(51o)
(er6)

8015Mod/8020

10  / 17
10/18/96

Anafyzed: 10/23/96'I 0 /31

Sample Fesults
ug/L

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N, D.
N, D.

% Recovery
89

Instrument lD: GCHP02

Pager

#1210



6gt Analytical
Sequoia 680 Chcsapcakc Drivc

404 N. \/ige! bne
819 Strikcr Avcnuc, Suite 8

Rcdvood Gty, CA 94063
Valnut Cree( CA 94598
Sacramcnto, CA 95834

(4r5) 364-9600 FAX (4r5) 364-9133
(5to) 988.9600 FAx (5ro) 988.9673
(9t6) 92r -9600 FAx (9r6) 921.0100

ri 985 Timothy Drive
r: San Jose, CA 95133

Sample Descript:
MAtTiX: LIQUID

MW-2

8015Mod/8020Method:

BTEX and MTBE

1 0  / 1 7
10/18/s6
't0 

/23 /96
10 /31

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D.
N,D.
N,D,
N .D .
N. D.
N .D .

% Recovery
85

Number:

Total

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes Ootal)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trilluorotoluene

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with

Deteclion Limit
ug/L

50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

Analytes reported as N,D. were not present above lhe slated limit ol datection.

Instrument lD: GCHP02

#1210

Page:



g

985 Timothy Drive
San Jose, CA 95133

Method: 801sMod/8020

O2396BTEXO2A
Instrument lD: GCHP02

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (fotal)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Sequoia
Analvtical

reo Chcsaperkc Dri"c
,104 N. MsFt Lan.
8 t 9 Srrikcr Av.nu.. gritc I

Redwood Ciry, CA 94063
Valnut Cnck, CA 9a598
Sacnmento, CA 95834

(4r5) 364-9600 FAX (,tl5) 36{-9233
(s10) 988-9500 FAX (5r0) 988-9673
(9t6) 921-9600 FAX (916) 92r-0r00

Analy-zed: 10/23/go

1o/18/96
1 0  / 1 7

Jim 1

Analytes reported as were not present above th€ stated limit ol delection.

YTICAL - ELAP #1210

Detection Limit
us/L

50
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
7Q 130

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D,
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

0/6 Fecovery
88

Pagei



s Analfiical
Sequoia 680 Chcsapca*c Driv€

104 N. Visct Lanc
8 | 9 Sriker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City. CA 94053
Valnut C.eek, CA 94598
Sacnmcnto. CA 95834

(4r5) !54-9600
(510) 988-9600
(9r6) 9?r.9@o

tAX (415) 364.9X33
FAx (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 92t-oroo

l j i Blaine Technical
:rj 985 Timothy Drive
li San Jose, CA 95133

Jim Keller

1017 10/17 /96
1O/18/96Sample Descript:

Matrix: LIOUIO
8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 10/23/96

Lab

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

DUP

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl r-Butyl Ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethvl Benzene
Xvlrines fiotal)
Chromatbgram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

Sample Resulls
us/L

N. D.
N.D.
N,D.
N. D.
N.D.
N .D .

Recovery
92

lnstrument lD: GCHP02

Analytes reported as N.D. were nol present above the stated limit ot delection.

#1210

Pagei



g Analytical
Sequoia 680 Chesepcakc Drivc

404 N. Vigct Lrnc
Redwood City, CA 94063
'Valnut Crccl, CA 94598

(.rl5) 364-9600 FAX (4t5) 364-9233
(5r0) 988-9600 FAx (5r0) 988.%73
(er6) 92r-9600 FAX (9tO 921-0t00819 Strik.r Avcnue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Matrix: Liquid

Work Order #: 9610C52 -01-04

OUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Benzene Toluene Elhyl

Benzene

Xylen€s

GC 1023968TEX02A
EPA 8O2O
EPA 5O3O

OC Batch#: ccro23s6BToo2A Gc1o2396BTEXo2A Gc1o2aKl6BTEx02A
Analy. Method: EPA 8O2O

EPA 5O3O
EPA 8O2O
EPA 5O3O

EPA SO2O
EPA 5O3OMethod:

Analyst:
MS/MSO #:

Sample Conc.:
Prepared Dale:
Analyzed Dat€:

Instrument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Result:
MS % Recovery:

Dup. Result:
MSD o/6 Recov.:

RPD:
RPD Limit:

Y. Arteaga
961045501

N.D,
1O/23/
10/23lS
GCHP2
10 pslL

1 1 0

1 2
1 n

s25

Y. Aneaga
9610A5501

N.D.
10/23196
10123196
GCHP2
1oy9/t

o t

10
100

Y- Arteaga
9610A5501

N.D,
10/23/56
'to/8/

GCHP2
10 pglL

8.8

9.8

1 1
o-25

Y. Meaga
961045501

N.D.
10/23/96
10/23/56
GCHP2
30 p9/l

a7

27
90

3.8
0-25

8.3
0-25

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Dale:

lnstrument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

81K102396

'to/23/

10/23/
GCHP2
10ug/L

120

81K102396

'to/23/s6

10/23/s6
GCHP2
1O rlg/L

10
100

81K102396

10/23/96
10/23/96
GCHP2
10 1-rg/L

9.8
98

81K102396

10/23/s6
10/23/s6
GCHP2
30 p9/t

27
90

LCS
Control Limits

6G140
7Gr30

60.140
70-130

6G140
70-130

60-140
70-130

The LCS is a control sample ot known, interferent-free malrix that is analyred using the same reEgents,
and analytioal methods employed to. the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot ol sample

with known quantities of speqiliq agmpounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. lf
Iecovery ot analytes from th€ matrix spike do€s not tall within specified control limits due to matrax

is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spikc, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPO=Relative 7. Ditference 9610c52.814 <1>
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

wIC#: 7r1q - E \gF -/ >OProject #:

Date: / f) - ---7Sampler:

Well Diameter:WellI.D.:

Depth to Water:Total Well Depth:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):Depth to Free Product:

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

2: 0.15
o37
0.65

5"

06cr

Muhiplier
l .@

Ediuf * 0.163

Purge Method: BaileX---

Middleburg

Electric Submersible

Ext.Iacdon Pump

Other:

Samp)ing Method: Baiterf.--
ExEaction Port

Other:

t
Specified Volumes1 Case Volume (Gals.) Calculat'ed Volume

Time Temp (T) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

?n; 7t,\ 7 -z- ( Ao/, ';, L ed r ( -

7 tf) //-a 7.d L Odd > >dv \ .0

4 ts 7r- n 7.0 LO0/ >z0a s.a

Did well dewater? Yes fi Gallons actually evacuated: | -0

SamplingrimefTQ SamplingDate: /n ,- l7-%
SamplelD.: ,f/ h/'- | Laboratory: F:qo$ Crosby

Anaiyzed ror(6HF-E6''ffi-e) rru.o orher:
-\---_---.2-

Equipment Blank I.D.: -- *o Duplicate I.D.:

Anaiyzedfor: TIH-G BrEx MTBE TIH-D orher:

D.O. (if req'd): he-purge: alr Post-purge: t4h



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: ?6//f 7 -D/ wrC#: Zd4 - 5\eB 'l?a f
Sampler: --2 D Date: l /Q- l7 -7/

werrl.D.: fi nZ- Z-' WellDiametetr f)3 4 6 I  -

TotalWellDepth: Zd? _O 7__ *o*ro w^t"rtv/.g 2-

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: V4./ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HAcH

Muhiplier
0.16
0.31
0.65 06ct

l.m
|.47

rrdiu! '?.0.163

Purge Metlod: naleg(
Middleburg

Ele.ctric Submersible

Extraction Pump

Sampling Method: B ailer
Extacdon Port

Other:

-14-

I Case Volume (Gals.)
Gals.

Sperified Volumes Calculated Volume

Time Temp (T) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

q 3.1 7/.2 70 t 402 2 zoO ?_ 5rt ry
?.</;?fl - l 7.o I i00 > zad q

lzt 70. L 0.q t ,-1dd 7zc?A 5-)

Did well dewater? Yes
6
INo Gallons actually evacuated: .r._I

SamplingDate:lf l- l7 /6
,/.

Uamplurg llme: "/: Ll \

Sample I.D.: /J 60.. - Z- Laboratory: d.cGt crosby

Anaiyzed ror, @i-"-ilIffif rru.o other:

Equipment BlarkLDj f;ft 
@ ̂ .qgsnuplicate t.O.: f[1p p q:n

Alalvzedfor: TpH-c BTEX MTBE TpH-D other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ,Eh Post-purge: alr



- " ]

\'/ELL HEAD JNSPECTION CHECKLIST AND FEPAIR ORDER

cnent %F/-1- sa"* Lo1:EdE:J2a/ lnsp€f,lion dale: /A -/ r -a (")

lnspectedby: y'y' T

(o , \t-, 1 { arce,ert+ ?6/r//,7--D/
Slle address

\'r'ell l.D. Def ic iency Corrective Action Taken

Noie belorry all deiiciences ihat could nct be correcled and

BTS Office assigns or
Well l.D. Persisting De{iciency de{ers Correciion lo:

siill need io be correcied'

Date Date
essigned correcled

Otfice ieview and assignments made by

1. Lid on lhe box?

2. Lid irhole?

3. Lid sesJre?

4. Lid seal inlact?

5. Vy'ater slano'ing in the rtell box?

5a. Slanding ebove rYellloP?

5b. Slanding below weilloP?

5c. Vr'ai€r even \yi1h iop of rvell cap?

6- Vy'ell caplplug present?

7. Can cap be pulled loose?

8. Can cap seal out \taier?

9. Padlock Present?
'10. Padlock found locked?

1 1. Pacilock {unctionai?

Check box il no deficiences were Nole belovr deficiencies you \T ere able io c,onect.

\t I t(1

A/ // L-{7C-//-t , l4/FA lF

A/ 6-zz
---rz ]-r I

./ L- | I '
. .c.z v tl

. Blaine Tech Services, lnc. File WELLCHK.s

dale
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h'e Lt
s l 2e
( ! n . l

sheeD/
odo!

Deptb to Thickness
I&nlscible of
Lls-uid Ir irni scible
( f ee r )  L l q t i d  ( f t .  )

volbhe of
Ih.hlscibles Depth to
Rehoved l fater
(rnl) ( feet)

Depth to Sulvey Point:
h'el l  Botlon TOB o! loc

t t

ia'z!-z-- 1,<z-

t -

t -

- l
I
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

WIC#: TnLl - OX -t>o

Date: / tO - oe LSampler:

3 4 68Well Diameter:Well I.D.:

Depth to Water:Total Well Deprh:/-4P-

Thickness of Free Product (feet):Depth to Free Product:

D.O. Meter (if req' . \'qI IJ A'IJReferenced to:

T 0.16
0.31
0.65

6i
l.gz
1.47

tadiuJ * 0.163

Purge Method: Baile><-._
Middleburg

Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump

Other:

Sampling Method: Bailer!..-
Extraction Pon

(

Specified VolumesI Case Volume (Gals.) Calculat'ed Volume

Time Temp (T) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

7n; )t.\ ( Bad '>Led r.5-

7 rD / / .4 7.O L qdd > >s2 2.0

Q tz 7t- r, 7.0 L0d/ >z0a UF

Did well dewater? Yes fi Gallons actually evacuated: q"0
Sampling tnefZQ Sampling Date: / [) * l7- %

F."GSamplel.D.: 71 1/?/ - I Laboratory: Crosby

Analyzed tor(GE-.Tfi'ffiD rpn-o other:
-----

EquipmentBlankI.D.: *,-o DuplicateI.D.:

Analyzed for: TpH-c BTEx MTBE TIH-D other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: tnz t Post-purge:



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: ?6/Fl > -D/ wrC#: ZA4 - 5F8J7af
Sampler: ./2 D Date: lf)- t7 -?/

WellI.D.: fi f*-- Z.--- WellDiameter,Tf)l + 6 8 -

Total Well Deptir: Zd _ O Z_ Depthto wut"r,vf .g Z-

Depth to Free Product: =- Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Referenced to: V4.,/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HAcH

4'

0.15
o.3'I
0.65

5"
6"

O$cr

1.02
1.47

radiur'? * 0.163

Purge Method:
/

BaileD{-

Middleburg

Electric Submersible

Exnaction Pump

Other:

I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes
=2---:J-v'd

Calculated Volume

Time Temp (T) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

q 3"1 7/.2 70. | 40? ) zoO ?_ 9rt ry
4 'z f|  > t ? ?fl - l 7.o 1300 > Laa ?
lzx 7l .L 0-q t -10d 7zcla (-t

Did well dewater? Yes
d
lNo Gallons actually evacuated: \ l

SampringDate: /f)- l7 - /6
A -;---

samprng rlme: -/: Ll \

Sample I.D.: lJ 6rr - 'Z-- Laboratory: d.q@ Cmsby

Analyzed for, @iilIil'-ffifl or-o other:

EquipmentBlarkl.D.: f,fi 
@ ,^.1?{Dr:plicatet.O.: fgp p Q:F?

Analyzedfor: TrH-G BTEx MrBE rpH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ,Eh Post-purge:
l l lct



/

V/ELL HEAD JNSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

cnent%F-/-l- sae+ 29.!7:EdE-J2o1 tnsprx;tiondaie: ,/O -/) -?€

lnspectedby: y'y' /-

( ,/ \t-,, c-.4 erceven* 7f/r?/,7-rD/

bheck box il no deficiences vrere found. Nole belol cje{iciencies you vrere able to @rrect.

\ry'eil Deliciency Co rreclive Action Taken

Site acidress

Ncte belorv all deiiciences ihat could

\itell LD. Persisting DeliciencY

Oifice ieview and assignments made by

nct be conected and

BTS Ofiice assigns or
defers Cofrection to:

siill need io be correcied.
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1. Lid on the box?

2. Lid vrhole?

3. Lid secure?

4. Lid seal intact?

5- Waler siancjing in the tlell box?

5a. Slanding ab'ove lrell loP?

5b. Slanding below \rell toP?

5c. Waier even wiih loP of vell caP?

6. \{ell caplplug Presenl?

7. Can cap be pulled loose?

8. Can cap sealout tiaier?
9. Padlock presenl?

10. Padlock found locked?
1 1. Paolock iunclional?
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